As Reported by the House Public Utilities Committee

129th General Assembly Regular Session 2011-2012

H. C. R. No. 4

Representative Rosenberger

Cosponsors: Representatives Gonzales, Buchy, Gardner, Grossman,
Huffman, Blessing, Peterson, Garland, Carey, Adams, J., Maag, Derickson,
Szollosi, Schuring, Combs, Martin, Blair, Thompson, Patmon, Goodwin,
Stebelton, Stautberg, Coley, O'Brien

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Го	urge the President of the United States to direct	1
	the United States Department of Energy to ensure	2
	the continuation of the uranium enrichment work	3
	being developed by USEC, Inc., at its Piketon,	4
	Ohio plant by granting USEC's application for a	5
	federal loan guarantee and to direct the Secretary	6
	of Energy to strongly consider providing federal	7
	funding assistance for the Clean Energy Park	8
	Demonstration Project.	9

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF OHIO (THE SENATE CONCURRING):

WHEREAS, USEC, Inc. is a global and leading supplier of	10
enriched uranium fuel for commercial nuclear power plants; and	11
WHEREAS, USEC currently operates the American Centrifuge	12
Demonstration Facility in Piketon, Ohio, that develops next	13
generation uranium enrichment technology; and	14
WHEREAS, The United States Department of Energy (USDOE)	15
currently is considering USEC's application for a federal loan	16

submission to the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission as

47

President of the United States, the Secretary of the United States

78

H. C. R. No. 4 As Reported by the House Public Utilities Committee		
Department of Energy, the members of the Ohio Congressional	79	
delegation, the Governor of Ohio, the Board of Pike County	80	
Commissioners, and the news media of Ohio.	81	